

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
(Boonstra, P.J., and Ronayne Krause and Swartzle, JJ)

---

W. A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,  
d/b/a ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,  
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

Supreme Court Docket No. 156622  
Court of Appeals Docket No. 333360

v

Kent County Circuit Court  
Case No. 15-008218-NF

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN and  
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE  
PLACEMENT FACILITY,  
Defendants-Appellees,

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Defendant.

---

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)  
MILLER JOHNSON  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital  
d/b/a Allegiance Health  
45 Ottawa Ave., Ste. 1100  
P.O. Box 306  
Grand Rapids, MI 49501  
(616) 831-1722  
gavinj@millerjohnson.com

---

Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)  
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT PC  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees  
Michigan Assigned Claims Plan and  
Michigan Automobile Insurance  
Placement Facility  
626 Kenmoor Ave., Ste. 304  
Grand Rapids, MI 49546  
(616) 949-5700  
nayoub@vanhewpc.com

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)  
Jennifer M. Alberts (P80127)  
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Coalition Protecting Auto No Fault  
230 N. Sycamore Street  
Lansing, MI, 48933  
(517) 482-8933  
lspeaker@speakerlaw.com  
jalberts@speakerlaw.com

Jennifer K. Green (P69019)  
CLARK HILL, PLC  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Health and Hospital Association  
151 S. Old Woodward Ave., Suite 200  
Birmingham, MI 48009  
(248) 642-9692  
jgreen@clarkhill.com

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY  
THE COALITION PROTECTING AUTO NO-FAULT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities . . . . . iv

Statement of Question Presented . . . . . 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae CPAN . . . . . 1

Introduction . . . . . 3

Statement of Facts . . . . . 4

Argument . . . . . 5

I. The *Pohutski* framework serves the interests of justice by accounting for the very real practical reliance upon judicial decisions that persons may have, should continue to be followed by this Court, and counsels against retroactive application of *Covenant*. . . . . 5

A. This Court established a framework in *Pohutski* to balance the general retroactive application of judicial decisions with the practical difficulties created in some cases by retroactive application. . . . . 6

B. The *Pohutski* framework has not been repudiated by any subsequent case law. . . . . 8

C. The *Covenant* decision should not be applied retroactively because there has been extensive reliance upon prior precedent by many medical providers and others, and retroactive application would severely prejudice many who were always acting in accordance with the law as it was understood at the time. . . . . 12

Conclusion . . . . . 16

Relief Requested . . . . . 16

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entm't, Inc*, 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010) . 11, 15-16

*County of Wayne v Hathcock*, 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004) . . . . . 8-11

*Covenant Medical Center, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*,  
500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017) . . . . . passim

*Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n*, 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005) . . . . . 8-9, 11

*Gentzler v Constantine Village Clerk*, 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948) . . . . . 10-11

*Lakeland Neurocare Ctrs v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*,  
250 Mich 35; 645 NW2d 59 (2002) . . . . . 12-13

*Lewis v DAIIIE*, 426 Mich 93; 393 NW2d 167 (1986) . . . . . 10

*Munson Medical Center v Auto Club Ins Ass'n*,  
218 Mich App 375; 554 NW2d 49 (1996) . . . . . 12

*Pohutski v City of Allen Park*, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) . . . . . passim

*Poletown Neighborhood Council v Detroit*, 410 Mich 616; 304 NW2d 455 (1981) . . . . 9

*Regents of the Univ of Mich v State Farm Mut Ins Co*,  
250 Mich App 719; 650 NW2d 129 (2002) . . . . . 12-13

*Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co*,  
492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012) . . . . . 5, 8, 10-11

*Tebo v Havlik*, 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984) . . . . . 7, 14

*W A Foote Memorial Hosp v Mich Assigned Claims Plan*,  
321 Mich App 159, 164; 909 NW2d 38 (2017) . . . . . 4-5

*Wyoming Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co*,  
308 Mich App 389; 864 NW2d 598 (2014) . . . . . 12

**Statutes and Court Rules:**

MCL 500.3112 ..... 12  
MCL 500.3113 ..... 10  
MCL 500.3145 ..... 10-14
